

No. 12-

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT W. RUDE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

COOK INLET REGION, INC.,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

FRED W. TRIEM
Counsel of Record
Box 129
Petersburg, Alaska
99833-0129
(907) 772-3911
triemlaw@alaska.net

6 February 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTES INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	10
I. The Ninth Circuit’s new rule would expand the jurisdiction of the federal courts and is at variance with this court’s precedents	10
II. There is a conflict among the circuits about whether both a federal cause of action and a federal remedy are required	12
III. There is a conflict among the circuits — they are split on federal question jurisdiction over state law claims.....	13

IV.	The questions left unanswered in <i>Merrell Dow</i> should now be answered by this court.....	15
V.	The friction between <i>Smith</i> and <i>Moore</i> should be cured and put to rest.....	18
VI.	This case presents a recurring jurisdictional problem that is of broad interest and importance	19
VII.	A rule of uniformity requires that a federal statute must actually create a cause of action — must have “creative” language— to supply a federal question.....	20
	Conclusion	23

APPENDIX (following page 24 of the text)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alaska v. Arctic Maid</i> , 366 U.S. 199, 6 L.Ed.2d 227, 81 S.Ct. 929 (1961)	20
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Government</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998)	20
<i>American Well Works Co. v. Layne & Bowler Co.</i> , 241 U.S. 257, 260 (1916) (Holmes, J.) ...	13, 19
<i>Burks v Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1975).....	9
<i>Cook Inlet Region, Inc. v. Rude</i> , 690 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975).....	9, 15
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 396 F.3d 136 (2nd Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....	2, 12
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	17
<i>Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986)	passim

<i>Moore v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co.</i> , 291 U.S. 205 (1934).....	13
<i>Smith v. Kansas City Title & Trust Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 180 (1921)	13, 17
<i>Swift v. Tyson</i> , 16 Pet.1, 10 L.Ed. 865 (1842)	17
<i>Territory of Alaska v. American Can Company</i> , 358 U.S. 224 (1959)	20
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982)	20

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §78aa.....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	5
43 U.S.C. §1625.....	7
43 U.S.C. §1606(d).....	6
43 U.S.C. § 1606(h)(1)(A)	5
43 U.S.C. § 1629b	7
43 U.S.C. § 1629c.....	7
43 U.S.C. § 1601(f).....	9, 23
43 U.S.C. § 1606 (h)(1)(B)	8
43 U.S.C. §§ 1600-1629h.....	1
43 U.S.C. §§ 1601 - 1629h.....	5
43 U.S.C. § 1602(g).....	6
43 U.S.C. 1602(t).....	6
43 U.S.C. 1629e.....	6
ANCSA § 2(f).....	6

ANCSA § 3(g).....	6
ANCSA § 2(f).....	9, 23
ANCSA § 3(g).....	6
ANCSA § 37	6, 7, 9
ANCSA § 39	6
ANCSA § 7(d).....	6
ANCSA § 7(h)(1)(B)	8
ANCSA § 36	6, 7, 9
ANCSA § 6	20
ANCSA §28	7, 23
AS 10.06.504.....	8
AS 45.55.160.....	23

TREATISES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

CURRIE, FEDERAL JURISDICTION IN A
NUTSHELL (4th ed. 1999) 18

BRANSON, DOUGLAS M., CORPORATE
GOVERNANCE, v (1993) 9, 16

LAW REVIEWS

Hellman, Matthew S., *Mr. Smith Goes to
Federal Court: Federal Question Juris-
diction over State Law Claims Post-
Merrell Dow*, 115 HARV.L.REV. 2272
(2002)..... 14, 15

Miller, Arthur *Artful Pleading: A Doctrine in
Search of Definition*, 76 TEX.L.REV. 1781 18

Note, *The Internal Affairs Doctrine:
Theoretical Justifications and Tentative
Explanations for Its Continued Primacy*,
115 HARV.L.REV. 1480 (2002)..... 16

Ryan, Rory, *No Welcome Mat, No Problem?:
Federal-Question Jurisdiction After
Grable*, 80 ST. JOHN'S L. REV. 621 (2006)..... 10

Warren, Charles, *New Light on the History of
the Federal Judiciary Act of 1789*, 37
HARV.L.REV. 49 (1923) 17
